

No. 19-1136

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHONG and MARYILYN YIM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
The Claremont Institute's
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....3

 I. The Court Recognizes Conceptual Severance
 In How It Treats The “Sticks” In The
 “Bundle,” And The Right To Exclude Is
 Perhaps The Most Fundamental..... 3

 II. When The Government Prevents A Property
 Owner From Excluding A Stranger Tenant, It
 Imposes A Permanent, Physical Occupation
 That Is A Taking *Per Se*..... 6

 A. The decision by the Supreme Court of
 Washington upholding Seattle’s
 derogation of the right to exclude physical
 occupation by a stranger tenant is
 contrary to this Court’s precedent..... 6

 B. The right to exclude physical occupation by
 a stranger tenant does not undermine
 general antidiscrimination laws..... 9

 III. This Case Also Exposes, Once Again, The
 Fundamental Problems In This Court’s
 Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence Under
 Penn Central..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897).....	10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	9
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	4
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	passim
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2, 6
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	10

<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	3
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	2, 6, 7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

Statutes

42 U.S. Code § 3604.....	10
Seattle Municipal Code 14.08.050(A)(1)–(4)	2

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992) ..	3, 4, 10
Fair Housing Act of 1967: Hearings on S. 1358, S. 2114, and S. 2280 Before the S. Subcomm. on Housing and Urban Affairs of the Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong. (1967)	9
Lewis, John, A Treatise On The Law Of Eminent Domain In The United States 43 (1888)	3
Madison, James, Property, reprinted in 1 The Founders' Constitution Ch. 16, Doc. 23 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	5, 13

Radin, Margaret Jane, “The Liberal Conception of
Property: Cross Currents in the Jurisprudence
of Takings,” 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1667 (1988).....11

Rules

Rule 37.2(a),.....1
Rule 37.6.....1
